rate positions regularly and may use interest rate derivates if necessary. Considerable interest rate fluctuations affecting the company or
its subsidiaries will be reported to the Board of Directors.

(3) Sensitivity analysis
Due to the nature of its operations the group is exposed to risks delineated above. The following sensitivity analysis table describes the
impact that exchange rate and interest rate changes have to group's income statement. Changes do not impact other comprehensive
income or equity. The financial instruments that are sensitive to these risks are: cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable,
financial liabilities as well as accounts payable.

The following assumptions were made when calculating the sensitivity to changes in EUR/USD and EUR/GBP exchange rate:

- the variation EUR/USD and EUR/GBP is assumed to be +/-10%,

- the position includes cash and cash equivalents and receivables in USD as well as liabilities i.e. accounts receivable,
accounts payable and currency bank accounts

The following assumptions were applied when calculating the sensitivity to changes in interest rate:

- the variation of interest rate is assumed to be +/- 1%,
- position includes financial liabilities with floating interest rate

Sensitivity to market risks arising from financial instruments 2010 2009

- 10 % change in EUR/USD exchange rate +118 / -124 +249 / -217
- 10 % change in EUR/GBP exchange rate +3 / -4 +3 / -3
- +1% change in base rate -235 -217
- -1% change in base rate 4 109

C) Capital risk management and liquidity risks
Significant financial resources are required to advance the drug development programs into commercialised pharmaceutical products.
The group relies on its ability to fund the operations of the group through three major sources of financing. Entering into
commercialisation, collaboration and licensing agreements with larger pharmaceutical companies entitles the company and its
subsidiaries to receive up-front-, milestone dependent- and royalty payments from these partners. Activities in the area of business
development are targeted at securing such agreements. These activities are integral part of the duties of the management and are